OP \$390.00 4871240

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM714324

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Acceptto Corporation		03/02/2022	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SecureAuth Corporation
Street Address:	38 Discovery Road
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4871240	EGUARDIAN	
Registration Number:	5853535	COGNITIVE AUTHENTICATION	
Registration Number:	5875992	COGNITIVE CONTINUOUS AUTHENTICATION	
Registration Number:	6180496	ISME	
Registration Number:	5771617	BIOBEHAVIORAL	
Registration Number:	5824272	ACCEPTTO	
Serial Number:	88149627	FRICTIONLESS	
Registration Number:	5962672	ELIMINATE PREVENTABLE HARM	
Registration Number:	5968710	IDENTITY FOR LIFE	
Registration Number:	5968748	IMMUTABLE IDENTITY	
Serial Number:	88384434	IT'SME	
Registration Number:	6577016	I'MHERE	
Serial Number:	88385881	ISME	
Serial Number:	90565701	CONTINUOUS BEHAVIORAL AUTHENTICATION	
Serial Number:	90527707	PASSWORDLESS CONTINUOUS AUTHENTICATION	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007659 FRAME: 0451

900681399

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4086878306

Email: chris.horgan@roarkip.com

Correspondent Name: ROARK IP

Address Line 1: 1438 Dahlia Loop

Address Line 4: San jose, CALIFORNIA 95126

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher J. Horgan

SIGNATURE: /Christopher J. Horgan/

DATE SIGNED: 03/14/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENT_ACCEPTTO_TRADEMARKS_____#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_ACCEPTTO_TRADEMARKS____#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_ACCEPTTO_TRADEMARKS____#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007659 FRAME: 0452

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK PORTFOLIO

WHEREAS, Accept to Corporation, located at 111 5th Avenue, Suite 3150, Portland, OR 97204 hereinafter referred to as "Assignor" is the owner of the trademarks and trademark applications described and set forth in the attached Exhibit A (the "Trademarks"):

WHEREAS, SecureAuth Corporation, located at 38 Discovery Road, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92618, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring all U.S. and foreign rights in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee the following:

(a) all right, title and interest in the trademarks and trademark applications described in the Trademarks listed in Exhibit A, including, without limitation, all of the domestic and foreign trademark applications and registrations therefor (and all trademarks that issue therefrom and all extensions and renewals of such applications and registrations, and the right to apply for any of the foregoing, and all pending and abandoned trademark applications), all common law rights that may exist in the Trademarks along with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the use of the Trademarks, and all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement and all other violations of law or equity concerning the Trademarks and to retain any damages and profits due or accrued, and the right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made; and

(b) any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Trademarks.

Assignor further agrees that it will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. applications and foreign counterparts of the Trademarks, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications and instruments of transfer of the Trademarks, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain applications or registrations in any and all countries of the Trademarks, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties cause this document to be signed on their behalves:

For Assignor: Shahroch Shahidyadeh	3/2/2022
Shahrokh Shahidzadeh Chief Executive Officer Acceptto Corporation	Date
Docusigned by: Straissignes habityaddle 7E965C9A3488446	3/2/2022
Shahrokh Shahidzadeh Chief Technology Officer SecureAuth Corporation	Date

EXHIBIT A - TRADEMARKS

U.S.	Trademark Name	Filing Date	U.S. Registration No.
Trademark			
Application			
Serial No.			
86155702	EGUARDIAN®	12/31/13	4871240
86175521	IT'SME™	1/27/14	
87427301	COGNITIVE	4/27/17	5,853,535
	AUTHENTICATION®		
87427326	COGNITIVE CONTINUOUS	4/27/17	5,875,992
	AUTHENTICATION®		
87429922	ISME®	4/28/17	6,180,496
87672383	BIOBEHAVIORAL®	11/5/17	5,771,617
87942184	ACCEPTTO®	5/30/2018	5,824,272
88149627	FRICTIONLESS™	10/10/18	
88161065	ELIMINATE PREVENTABLE	10/18/18	5,962,672
	HARM®		, ,
88203395	IDENTITY FOR LIFE®	11/22/18	5968710
88212255	IMMUTABLE IDENTITY®	11/30/18	5968748
88345334	COGNITIVE	3/18/2019	
	AUTHENTICATION™		
88345412	COGNITIVE CONTINUOUS	3/18/2019	
	AUTHENTICATION™		
88384434	IT'SME™	4/12/2109	
88384438	l'MHERE™	4/12/2019	
88385881	ISME™	4/15/2019	
88436928	CONTINUOUS BEHAVORIAL	5/19/2019	
	AUTHENTICATION™		
90565701	CONTINUOUS BEHAVIORAL	3/8/2021	
	AUTHENTICATION™		
90527707	PASSWORDLESS CONTINUOUS	2/12/21	
	AUTHENTICATION™		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007659 FRAME: 0455

RECORDED: 03/14/2022